review length of 512 tokens for all experiments. IMDB reviews with less than 512 tokens are
zero-padded.

30

For the IMDB dataset, the division includes 25 000 observations for training and 25 000 for
testing, resulting in a ratio of 1 : 1, respectively.

G Examples of computing measures of performance

Special case: level of accuracy not reached When a model in a pair of models fails to reach a
predetermined accuracy level A within 30 epochs, we assign an epoch value of 31 to E(·)(A) of this
model in Equation 1. This assignment offers a conservative approximation of E(A). For example,
if EQ(A) = 20 and EP(A) > 30, using EP(A) = 31 yields E(A) = (20 − 31)/31 ≈ −35%, which
should be interpreted as E(A) ≤ −35%. In this scenario, D(A) remains indeterminate.

Quantitative example Consider an example given in Figure 11. Using box-and-whisker plots,
we show the distribution of test accuracy for the 100 experiments. x-axis represents epoch number,
y-axis represents model accuracy on test dataset.

Note that E(A) and D(A) for A = 0.05, 0.1, 0.15, and 0.2 are identical since we reach A ≈ 0.2
during the first epoch. Since neither model reaches A ≥ 0.55, E and D for A ≥ 0.55 are not
computed.

Let us examine three values of A = 0.2, 0.4, 0.5.
Both models reach A = 0.2 at the first epoch. Based on Equation 1,

E(0.2) =
EQ(0.2) + ∆Q − EP(0.2)

EP(0.2)
× 100 =

1 + 4− 1

1
× 100 = 500%

and, based on Equation 2,

D(0.2) = DQ(0.2)−DP(0.2) ≈ 0.021− 0.040 = −0.019.

When A = 0.4, the QRNG version of the initializer reaches this median accuracy at epoch 7,
while PRNG version at epoch 14. Thus,

E(0.4) =
EQ(0.4) + ∆Q − EP(0.4)

EP(0.4)
× 100 =

7 + 4− 13

13
× 100 ≈ −15%

and
D(0.4) = DQ(0.4)−DP(0.4) ≈ 0.019− 0.029 = −0.010.

Finally, the QRNG version of the initializer reaches A = 0.5 at epoch 23, while PRNG version
does not reach this accuracy in 30 epochs. In this case, we set EP(0.5) = 31 and the computation
becomes:

E(0.5) ≤ EQ(0.5) + ∆Q − EP(0.5)

EP(0.5)
× 100 =

26 + 4− 31

31
× 100 ≈ −3%

and
D(0.5) = DQ(0.5)−DP(0.5) ≈ 0.023− indeterminate = indeterminate.

Figure 11 shows us that the maximum values of A achieved by the model with the PRNG
version of the initializer is ≈ 0.47 and with the QRNG version of the initializer is ≈ 0.51. Based on
Equation 4,

Am = min
(
Amax

P , Amax
Q

)
≈ min (0.47, 0.51) = 0.47.

31

This median accuracy is achieved by the PRNG version in epoch 30 and by the QRNG version in
epoch 18. Thus,

E(AM ) = E(0.47) =
EQ(0.47) + ∆Q − EP(0.47)

EP(0.47)
× 100 =

18 + 4− 30

30
× 100 ≈ −26%

and
D(AM ) = D(0.47) = DQ(0.47)−DP(0.47) ≈ 0.023− 0.037 = −0.014.

Based on Equation 5,

SE [E(Am)] = SE [E(Am)] = SE [E(0.47)] = SE [−26%] = win,

The p-value of the Fligner-Killeen test is ≈ 3.5× 10−4. Based on Equation 6,

SD[D(Am)] = SD[D(Am)] = SD[D(0.47)] = SD[−0.014] = win.

Thus, we can conclude that for the setup under study (CIFAR-10 test dataset, SGD optimizer,
Glorot Uniform initializer, and CNN model), the model with QRNG-based initializer reaches the best
accuracy than the model with PRNG-based initializer faster by ≈ 26%. Moreover, the QRNG-based
model has less variation (in terms of IQRs) by 0.014.

glorot-uniform

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30